it (including Mr. Lam and Mr. Haenisch) (i) held, controlled or had direction over any Shares

and rights over the Shares; and (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or other

relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company or

rights over the Shares during the Offer Period. The Offeror and parties acting in concert with

it (including Mr. Lam and Mr. Haenisch) have not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant

securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the

Offer Period.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after Completion

and before the making of the Offers; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offers (subject

to the due registration of the transfer of Offer Shares acquired under the Share Offer to the

Offeror) and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately after
Completion and before the

making of the Offers

Immediately upon the
close of the Offers and

as at the date of this joint
announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(%)

(Note 4) (Note 4)

Mr. Lam (Note 1) 41,280,000 9.96 41,280,000 9.96

Mr. Haenisch (Note 2) – – – –

Ms. Wong Pui Wah (Note 2) 400,000 0.10 – –

Ms. Cheung Ching Wa Camy (Note 2) 4,084,000 0.99 1,584,000 0.38

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it

(including Mr. Yu Huijiao and excluding

Mr. Lam and Mr. Haenisch) (Note 3) 255,820,000 61.75 315,711,370 76.21

Other public Shareholders 112,686,000 27.20 55,694,630 13.44

Total 414,270,000 100.00 414,270,000 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Lam Investco which was wholly owned by Mr. Lam.

2. Each of Mr. Haenisch, Ms. Wong Pui Wah, Ms. Cheung Ching Wa Camy has resigned as a Director with

effect from the close of the Offers on 1 December 2017.

– 7 –

3. The entire share capital of the Offeror is indirectly wholly-owned by YTO Express, which is in turn held as

to 51.11% by Yuantong Jiaolong. Yuantong Jiaolong is held as to (i) 51% by Mr. Yu Huijiao, the chairman

of the Board and a non-executive Director with effect from close of Offers on 1 December 2017; and (ii)

49% by his spouse, Ms. Zhang Xiaojuan.